AGENDA
MAYOR & COUNCIL MEETING
April 28, 2020
4:15 p.m.

Mayor Misciagna calls meeting to order at:

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

ROLL CALL:

Present:
Ahsent:
Also Present:

Mayoer Misciagna Reads Compliance Statement, as required by Open Public Meeting Act,
P.L. 1975, Chapter 231.

SUSPEND THE REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS

Mayor Misciagna calls for a motion 10 suspend the regualar order of business to intreduce the
name of Jason A, Taormina as a new Park Ridge Velunteer Fire Bepartment Member,
Introduction and Adopt of Borough Ordinances and Finance Resolutions and for the Public
Presentation of the 2020 Manicipal Budget

A motion was made by and seconded by to confirm.

Reoll Call:

ORDINANCES — INTRODUCTION

ROROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-003

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION
FOR CERTAIN OFFICIALS, APPOINTEES AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH
OF FARK RIDGE, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2020

Mavor Misciagna asks for a motion to introdnce on first reading Ordinance No. 2020-003, An
Ordinance Establishing the Classification and Compensation for Certain Officials, Appointees
and Employees of the Borough of Park Ridge, Bergen County, New Jersey for the Year 2020,

A motion was made by and seconded hy to confirm.

Reoll Calk:
Mayor Misclagna asks the Borough Clerk fo read the Ordinance by title.
Borough Clerk: Ordinance No. 2028-003, An Ozdinance Establishing the Classification and

Compensation for Cortain Officials, Appointees and Employces of the Borough of Park Ridge,
Bergen County, New Jersey for the Year 2020.

Mayor Misciagna asks the CFO to give a brief description of this Ordinance.



Durene Ayer:

Mayor Misciagna asks if anyone wishes to be heard concerning the introduction of this
Ordinance.

Speaker:

Mayor Misciapna asks for 2 motion to pass this Ordinance on the first reading by title and it be
published in ful} in The Ridgewood News with notice of Public Hearing to be held on May 12,
2020.

Amotionwasmadeby  andsecondedby o confirm.

Roil Cafl

ORDINANCES - PUBLIC HEARIN{G

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
ORDINANCE NO. 2020-002

BOROUGE OF PARK RIDGE ~ CALENDAR YEAR 2020
ORDINANCE TO EXCELD THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TG ESTABLISI A CAI' BANK (N.J.8.A. 40A:4-45.14)

Mayor Misciagna asks for a maotion {0 open the Public Hearing on Ordinance No, 2020-002,
An Ordinance to Exceed the Municipal Budeel Appropriation Limits and to Establish a CAP
Bank (N.L5.A, 40A:4-45.14) for the Borough of Park Ridge — Calendar Year 2020

A motion was made by and seconded by 10 confirm.

Roll Call:
Mayor Misciagna asks the Borough Clerk to read the Ordinance by title.

Borough Clerk: Ordinance No. 2020-002, An Ordinance to Exceed the Miumicipal Budget
Appropriation Limits and to Establish a CAP Bank (N.1.S.A. 40A:4-45.14) for the Borough of
Park Ridge - Calendar Year 2020

Mayor Misciagna asks the CFO to give s brief description of this Ordinance.

Durene Ayer:

Mayor Miseciagna asks if anyone wishes 1o be heard concerning the introduction of this
ordinance.

Speaker:

Mayor Misciagna asks for ¢ motion to close the Public Hearing on this Ordinance and that it be
adopted with notice of final passage to be published in The Ridgewood News.

A motion was made by _andseconded by  toconfim.

Roll Call:




ADOPTING RESOLUTION ~ UTILIZING AN ALTERNATE METHOD OF
CALCULATING THE RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES

Mayor Misciagna calls for a motion to adopt Reschution No. 020-092 Utilizing an ARernate
Method of Calculating the Reserve for Uncollecied Taxes

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 020-092

UTILIZING AN ALTERNATE METHON OF CALCULATING THE RESERVE FOR
UNCOLLECTED TAXES

WHEREAS, NJS.A. 40A:4-414 permits the Director of the Division of local
Government Services to promulgate rules and repulations to permit a three year average o be
utilized in calculating the reserve for uncollected taxes in heu of the preceding year's tax
collection rate, and

WHEREAS, the 2019 fax collection rate was lower than prior years due to the
delinguency of two large taxpayers at December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the gbvcming body of the municipality may elect to calculate the reserve
for uncollected faxes by using the average of the percentages of taxes levied which were received
in cash by the last day of the each of the three preceding fiscal years, and

WHEREAS, clection of this choice shail be made by resolution, approved by a majority
vote of the full membership of the governing body prier to the adoption of the municipal budget,
and ’

WUHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the taxpayers of the Borough of Park Ridge that
the Borough utilize this alternate method of ealculating the reserve for uncollected taxes; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLYED, by the Governing Body that the Borough of
Park Ridge utilize a rate of 98.69% which &s higher than the CY 2019 collection rate.

A motion was made by and seconded by 1o confirm.

Roli Caik:

ADROPTING RESOLUTION 1O AMEND 2020 MUNICIFAL BUDGET

Mayor Misciagna calls for & motion te adopt Resolation No. 020-093 Resolution to Amend 2020
Municipal Budget

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION 620-893
RESOLUTION TO AMEND 2020 MUNICIPAL BUDGET
WHEREAS, the local municipal hudget for the year 2020 was approved on the
24th day of March, 2020, and
WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised, and

WHEREAS, i is desired to amend said approved budget,



NOW, THERIFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the
Borough of Park Ridge, County of Bergen, that the following amendiments 1o the
approved budget {2020 be made:

CURRENT FUNI

General Revenues From To
1. Surplus Anticipated $ 1,000,000 §$ 1,125,000
Total Surplus Anticipated  $1,000,000  $1,125,000

3. Miscclianeous Revenues- Scetion A: Local Revenues

Fines and Costs:

Municipal Court $105.000 $80,000
Hotel Tax $250,000  §200,000
Total Scction A: Local Revenues $869,500 $794,500

3. Miscellaneous Revenues- Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees
Offset with Appropriations (N.LS AL 40A:4-36 and N.LAC. 5:23-4.17)

Uniform Construction Code Fees £509,500 $459,500
Tatal Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations  $509,500 S459=5(}0

Total Miscellaneous Revenues $2,963,098 $2,838,008
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copics of this resoiution be filed

forthwith in the Office of the [irector of the Division of Local Government Services for
cerlification of the 2020 local municipal budget so amended.

A motion was made by and seconded by 1o confirm.

Roll Call:

PUBLIC PRESENTATION OF THE 2020 MUNICIFAL BUDGET

Mayor Misciagna introduces Finance Committec Chairman Michact Mintz
Finance Committee Chairman Michacl Mintz presents the 2020 Municipal Budpet

Finance Committee Chairman Michael Mintz introduces Tom Madm
Tom Madru will be presenting the 2020 Library and Municipal Pool Budgets

Finance Committes Chairman Michael Mintz advises that Tiulity Board Liaison/Councilman
Tom Farinaro will be presenting the 2020 Water and Electric Utility Budgets and introduces
Tom Farinaro



RESOLUTION ADOPTING TiE 2020 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

Mayor Misciagna ealls for a motion 1o adopt Resolation No. 020-094 Waiver of Reading in Full
of the 2020 Pudget

RESOLUTION NO. 020-094
WAIVER OF READING IN FULL OF THE 2620 BUDGET

WHEREAS, N I.5. 40A:4-8 permits that the Budget as advertised may be read by ifs tifle
providing that at feast onc week prior o the date of the hearing a complete copy of the approved
budget shall

a) be made available in the free public library, and in a public place where public
notices are customarily posted, and

b} is made available to each person requesting the same during said week and during
the public hearing, amd

WHEREAS, the Borough of Park Ridge has complied with the aforesatd requirements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Borough is hereby permitted fo waive

the reading in full, of the Municipal Budget for the vear ending December 31, 2020,

A motion was made by _andseconded by to conlirm,

Roli Calk:

ADOPTION OF THE 2020 MUNICIPAL BIDGET

Mayor Misciagna calls for a motion to adopt Resolution No. 020-093 - Adoption of the 2020
Municipal Budget

A motion was made by and seconded by to confinn.

Roll Calt

Ms. Giandomenico: Be it resolved that the Governing Body of the Borough of Park Ridge,
€County of Bergen that the Budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby adopted and shalt constitule an
appropriation for the purposes stuied of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and
authorization of the amount of® $10,725,748 o be raised by taxation for mumicipal purposes,
$623,934 minimuum Library Tax and 34,510,098 General Revenug equaling for fotal revenues
equaling $15,859,780. Water Utility Revenues Equaling $3, 862,238, Eleciric Utility Equaling
$9, 519,754 and Pool Utility Equaling $345,696.



AGENDA CHANGES

PUBLIC PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR;
Mayor Misciagma asks if anyone present wishes 1o be heard on any mattor.
Upon recognition by the Mavor, the person shall proceed to the floor and give histher nome and address

diviit his/her statement fo five (3} minutes. Statements shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not
1o any member thereof. Na person, other than the pevson having the fioor, shall be permitted (o enter into
any discussion, without recognition by the Mayor.

Speaker:

CONSENT AGENDA:

Mayor Misciagna asks if any Councilmember would like to have any resolution removed from
the Consent Agenda and placed under New Business.

Speaker:

Mayor Misciagna asks if any Council member would like to abstain from voting on any
Resohution on the Consent Agenda.

Speaker:
Mayor Misciagna asks for a motion to accept the Consent Agenda (with the abstentions so

noted).
A motion was made by and seconded by to confirm.

Roll Call:

RESOLUTIONS:

e Res No. 020-096 — Approve Membership of Volunteer Fire Department Applicant -
Tason A, Taormina

*  Res. No, 020-097 - Designating $2,564,400 Bond Anticipation Note, Dated May 1, 2020
Payable April 30, 2021

s Res. No. 020-0098 — Police Department — Uniform Purchase & Maintenance Allowance

s Res. No. 020-099 — Bergen Municipal Employee Benefits Pund Indermity & Trust
Apgreement )

s Res. No, 020-100 - Award of Contract — Tree Trimming & Removal Services -
Timber Tree

¢ Res No. 020-101 — Requesting Permission for the Dedication by Rider for the Golden
Age Trust Fund

s Res. No. 020-102 — Authorize 2020 Stipend Payments

»  Res. No. 020-103 — Authorize 2620 Stipend Payments — CDIL

=  Res. No. 020-104 — Payment of Bills — Borough

COMMUNICATIONS:




OLT BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

REPORTS OF THE GOVERNING BODY

Councitmember Metzdorf:
Councibmember Epstein:
Councibmember Capilli:
Councilmember Ferguson:
Councilmember Farinaro

Couneil President Mintz;

ADJOURN

A motion was made by and seconded by

Mayor and Council meeting. Meeling adjourned at =~ p.m.

to adjourn the regular



BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
ORDINANCE NO. 20620-003

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CLASSIFICATION AND
COMPENSATION FOR CERTAIN OFFICIALS, APPOINTEES AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, BERGEN
COUNTY, NEW JERSEY FOR THE YEAR 2020

BE IT ORDAINED by ihe Mayor and Council of the Borou gh of Park
Ridge in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey that the compensation pad
certuin officials, appointees and employees of the Borough of Park Ridge shall be

as follows:

SECTION 1. That the minimum and maximum range of salary, wage or
compensation to be paid Lo certain officials, appoinices and employces or servants
of the Borough of Park Ridge, Bergen County, New Jersey for the year 2020 is

hereby fixed as follows:

POSTTION MINIMENE MAXIMUM BASIS
Mayor - §7,200 Por Annum
Councilimember 6,000 - ¥
Administrator Part-Thine - 55,000 N “
Borough Clerk 50,000 94,000 ¥ “
Birector of Operations 120,000 182,600 “ i
Asgsistant Div of Operations 4,000 10,600
General Supervisor, Flect, Dist, 100,000 155,600 s “
General Supervisor,

Water & Scewer Maint, 0,000 135,000 B “
General Supervisor, Roads, Parks

Recycling, Bldgs & Grounds,

Vebicle Maintenanca 100,000 135,000 ¢ '
Recyeling Coordinator Stipend 5,000
Project Engineer 504,000 80,000
Deputy Borough Clerk 40,000 65,000 “ #
Tax Collector 60,000 S6,000 * “
CROf ['reasurer 100,060 145,000 o N
Assistant Municipal Trecasurer 35,000 55,000 s "
Assistant Lilities Treasurer 35,000 30,000 - “
Payroll Clerk/Finance Clerk 35,000 90,000 ¥ “
Utilitics Collection Supervisor 70,000 100,000 * "
TrnBoro Consuitant 55480 Per Hour
Tax Assessor, P.T. 15,000 15,000 Per Annum
Zoming Officer, P.T. 10,600 40,000 “ *
Construction Code Official 45,006 80,000 “ v
Plumbing Sub-Code Oficial 5,000 18,0600 . *
Electrical Sub-Code Official, PT. 5,000 18,600 ® “
Fire Sub-Code Official, P.T. 3,000 18,000 n N
Asxsist. To Land 1lse Office 3,000 8,300 “ ¥
Land Use Admintstrator 40,000 66,000 ! b
Fire Official, P.T. 4,500 18,500 “ ¢
Fire Code Inspectors, P.T. 3,500 10,000 . ¢
Public Assistance Tirector, PT. 3,500 11.500 “ n
Seccretary, Board of

Pablic Works, P.T. 10,000 1R.O00 b “
Pistol Range Facility Coordinator 3,000 3,000 “ “
Housing Inspector E2,000 “ "
Senior Cilizen Van Driver 25.00 Per Hour
Crossing Guards 15.50 2850 Per Hour




SECTION 2. In addition o the salaries sct forth above, department heads
and other eligible employecs shall be paid longevity pay on the fellowing basis:
{2) 49" month through 60 month of service: $500 for that year of service; (b 614
through 120% month of service: $300 per year for cach vear of service; {¢) 121%
month and over: $200 per year for cach year of service. Payments shafl be part of
the semi-monthly pay.

SECTION 3. Allsalaries shall be retroactive to January 1, 2620,

SECTION 4. In addition to the salaries sct forth hercin cmployees in the
following positions shall be paid an additional sum of $1,500, said amount 10 be
designated, “Exempt Stipend,” in recognition of the additional hours and duties
required of their positions. The eligible positions are: Deputy Borough Clerk,
Ass’t Treasurer, General Supervisors of Electric Distribution, Roads/Parks/Bldgs
& Grounds/Vehicle Maint., Water Distribution and Sewer Maintenance, Project
Engineer and Zoning Officer.

SECTION 5, In addition fo the salary set forth herein, the Borough
Administeator, Borough Clerk, Treasurer and Direclor of Operations positions
shall be paid an additional sum of $2,500, said amount to he designated as
“Admimstirative Exermnpt Stipend” in recognition of the additional hours and duties
reguired of their positions.

SECTION 6. In addition to the salary set forth herein, the Fie Official,
P.T., shall each be paid an additionad stipend of $750 in recognition of additional
hours required as the administrative duties associated with residential smoke
detector certifications.

SECTION 7. In addition to the salaries set {forth herein, the Fire Official,
P.T., and the Zoning Officer, P.T., shall be paid an additional stipend of $750 each
in recogrition of additional hours associated with the Mayor’s Housing Task
Force.,

SECTION 8. In addition to salury sct forth herein, the Fire Officials, BT,
shall each bc paid an additional $17.00 per hour for court appearances in
recognition of the hours spent in Court associated with summons issued for
violations.

SECTION 9. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are
expressly repealed. :

SECTION 19. This ordinance shall hecome effective after final passage
amd publication as required by law.

Adopted _ [/ { on roll call vote as follows:

Introduced | Ssconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Capilli

Epatain
Funnato
Terpuson
Muotzdoef
Mintz

APPROVED:

KEITH J. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR

Attost:

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borough Clesk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
ORDINANCE N, 2(G20-602

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
CALENDAR YEAR 2026 ORDINANCE TO EXCEED
THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45,14)

WHEREAS, the Local Governmen Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-45.1 et seq.,
provides that in the preparation of its annual budget, a municipatity shall limil any
increasc in said budget up to 2.5% or the cost of living adjustmesnt, whichever is
less. unless authorized by ordinance to increase it t0 3,5% over the previous year's
final appropriations, subject to certain exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of living adjustment for calendar year 2020 budget
is calculated at 2.5% pursuant to NJ.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 and amounts 1o $269,767;
and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.152 provides that a municipality may,
when authorized by ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of
its actual final appropriation and the 3.5% percentage rate as ap cxception 10 its
final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHLEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Park Ridge in the
County of Bergen finds it's advisable und necessary to increase #ts (0¥ 2020 budget
by up to 3.5% over the previous year's final appropriations, in the interest of
promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens; and,

WIHEREAS, the Borough Councii hereby determnines that an additional
L% increase in the budget of sald year, amounting to $107.907 in excess of the
increase in final appropriations otherwisc permitted by the Local Goverament Cap
Law, is advisable and nceessary; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough Council hereby determines that any amount
authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of (he final budget shatl be
retained as an cxeeption to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding
years.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Boreugh Councit of
the Borough of Purk Ridge, in the County of Bergen, a majority of the full
authorized membership of this governing body affirmatively concurging, that, in
the 2420 budget year, the final appropristions of the Borongh of Park Ridge shall,
in accordance with this ordinance and N.I.S.A. 40A:4-45.14, be increased by
3.5%, mnounting to $377,674, and that the 2020 municipal budget for the Borough
of Park Ridge be approved and adopted in accoerdance with this ordinance; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, thal any amount authorized hereinabove
that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an cxception
to final appropsiation in cither of the next two succeeding years; and,

RE I'T FURTHER ORDAINED, that & cortified copy of this ordinance as
introduced be filed with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services
within 5 days of introduction; and,

BE TT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certificd copy of this ordinance
upon adoption, with the recorded vote included thercon, be filed with said Director
within 5 days after such adoption,




Adopted __/ _/ onroll call vote as follows:

Introduced | Seconded | AVES | NAYFS

ABSENT

ABSTAIN

Capilli

Epslcin

Farinare

Ferguson ©

Metzdorf

Minlz

APPROVED:

KEITH 1 MISCIAGNA, MAYOR

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




BEOR{HIGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NQ. (20-092

UTILIZING AN ALTERNATE METHOD OF CALCULATING THE
RESERVE FOR UNCOLLECTED TAXES

WHEREAS, NJS.A. 40A:4-41d permits the Birector of the Division of
1.ocal Government Services to promuigate rules and regulations to permit a three
vear average to be utilized in caleulating the reserve for uncollecied taxes in fen
of the preceding year’s tax collection rate, and

WHERFAS, the 2019 1ax collcction rate was lower than prior years duc
to the delinquency of two large taxpavers at December 31, 2019, and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the municipality may elect to calculate
the reserve for uncollected {axes by using the average of the percentages of taxes
levied which were received in cash by the last day of the each of the three
preceding fiscal years, and

WHEREAS, election of this cheice shall be made by resolution, approved
by a majority vote of the full membership of the goveming body prior to the
adoption of the municipal budget, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the taxpayers of the Borough of
Park Ridge that the Borough utilize this alternate method of caleulating the reserve
for uncollected taxes; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body that

the Borough of Park Ridege utilize a rate of 98.69% which is higher than the CY
2019 collection rate,

Adopted  / / onroll call vote as follows:

introduced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ARSENT | ABSTAIN
Capilli
Epstein
Farinare
Ferguson
Metzdort
Mint,
APPROVED:
KEITH I MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




BORMIGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 620-093

RESOLUTION TO AMEND 202¢ MUNICIPAL BUDGET
WHEREAS, the local municipal budget for the year 2020 was approved on the
24th day of March, 2020, and
WHEREAR, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised, and
WIHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESGLVED, by the Governing Body of the

Borough of Park Ridge, County of Bergen, that the following
ameadments to the approved budget 0f2020 be made:

CURRENT FUND
General Revenues Krom To
1. Surplus Anticipated $ 1,600,000 § 1,125,000
'Fotal Swplus Anficipated $LOO0,000  $1,125.000

3. Miscelianeous Revenunes-Section A: Local Revenucs

Fines and Costs:

Municipal Conrt $105,000 % 80,000
Hotel Tax $250,000  $200,000
Potal Section A: Local Revenues $269.500 794,500

3. MisceBancons Revenuves- Section (U Dedicated Uniform Constroction Code
Fiees
Offset with Appropriations (N.1.S A 40A:4-36 and N.J.A.C. 5:234.17)

Uiniform Constroction Code Fees $509,500 $459,500

I vtal Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropristions

350,500 % 459,500

‘Total Miscellaneous Revenues $2,063,008  $2,838,09%

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution
be filed forthwith in the Office of the Pirector of the Division of Local
Government Services for certification of the 2020 locul muaicipal badget so
amended.



0 Adopted /. /__ onroll call vote as follows: |
H :
i lntroduced | Scconded | AYES [ NAYES [ ABSENT | ABSTAIN | '
h Capilli |
| Epstein ] ] ;
Farinaro .
Ferguson | 1 B ] !
Metzdorf
M2 1 b
i APPROVED: |
KETFH J. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR |
L Attest:
|
Magdalena Giandomenico :
Borough Clerk
t |
E S
i !
i
i
|
t
y i
H i
H |
i '
1 |
|
i

ii
H
!
il



|
|

BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. (620-094

WAIVER OF READING IN FULL OF THE 2020 BRUDGET

WHEREAS, N.1.5. 40A:4-8 pecmits that the Budpet as advertised may be
read by its title providing that at Jeast one week prior to the date of the hearing a
complete copy of the approved budget shall

aj be made availuble in the free public Kbrary, and i a public place
where public notices are customarily posted, and

b} is made available o cach person requesting the same during said
week and during the public hearing, and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Park Ridge has complied with the aforesaid
requircments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Borough is herchy
permitted to waive the reading in full, of the Municipal Budget for the year ending

Pecember 31, 2020,

Adepted . _/_ /oo roll call vote as follows:

Litroducce | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN
Capilli
Epstein
- Farinare
Ferguson
Metzdort
Minte
APPROVED:
KEITH J. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Magdalcna Giandomenico
Borough Clezk




{Oniy to be Included in the Budget as Finally Adopted)

RESOLUTION NO, 028-095

Be & Resolved by Ihe Governing Body of the Borough of Park Ridge, County of Bergen that the hudget hereinbefare set forth is hereby adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the
purposes staled of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of:

(a) b 141,723,748 {Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and
thy & {Itern 3 below) for school purposes in Type [ School Districts only {N.J1.S. 18A:9-2) to be raised by taxation and,
{c} & {Ttemn 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local school purposes in Type 1T

Schouol Districts onby {N.L.S. 18A:9-3) and certification to the County Board of Taxation of the following
summary of general revenues and appropriations.

& & 112075 (Sheet 43} Open Space, Recreation, Farntand and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy
€)% 623 934 {ltem 5 below) Minimu(m Library Tax ] (
{
( { Abstained (
RECORDED VOTE { ( {
{Ingert last name) Ayes { Nays {
{ { {
{ { Absent  {
{
SUMMARY OF REVENLES
1. General Revenues
Surplus Anticipated 08-100 $  1LES000
Miscellsneous Revenues Anticipated 13-6199 $ 283,098
Keceipts from Delinguent Taxes 13-495 3 547 800
2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES (Ttem 6{a}, Sheet 11) HO'?— [ED] 3 10725748
3. AMOUNT TC BE RAISED BY TAXA TION FOR SCHOULS IN TYPE 1 SCHOOL DISTRIGTS ONLY:
Tiemn b, Shet 42 W19 1%
Item &{h), Sheet 11 (NS, 40A:4-14) ' i{67-191  #%
Total Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Schools in Type | Schoo! Districts Only
4. To Be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOGLS IN TYPE 1T SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY:
Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (M5, 40A:4-14) [[0?—191
3. AMOIUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION MINIMEM LIBRARY LEVY ||07~1‘)2 % 613,034
Total Revenues Jl13-259 5 15,859,7?3'5“

Sheet 41



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS XNXXNXNX ROHOOKNK
Within "CAPS" jestreved ptesttteved
{adb) Opcrations Including Contingent 34-201 s 16,037,834
{¢) Deferred Charges and Statutory-Expenditures - Municipal 134-209 b 1,167,526
(g} Cash Deficit 46-R85
Excluded from "CAPS" MU XXX,
{a) Operations - Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS" 34-303 3 1,564,655
{c) Capilal fmprovements 144-999 b 56,700
{d} Municipal Debt Service 45-99¢ $ 1,983,065
{e) Deferred Charges - Municipal 46-099 b 206,000
{f) Fadgements 37480 ¥
(n) Fransferred to Board of Bducation for Usc of Local Schools (N.1.S. 40:48-17.1 & 17.3) 29-405 b
() Cash Deficit I E
(k) For Local District School Purposes 20-410 $
{m) Reserve for Uncotlected Taxes 50-599 b §50,000
6. SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY (N.1.5. 40A:4-13) 07-195 g
Total Appropriations 34400 0§ 15,859,780

It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the 28th day of April, 2020,
It is further cortificd that cach item of revenue and appropriation is seft forth in the same amowret and by the same title as appeared in the 2020 approved budpet
and all zamendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Direcior of Local Govenunent Scrvices.

Certified by me this 28th day of April, 2020, L Clerk

Sheet 42



BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NOQ. 026-096

AUTHORIZATION TO APPROVE MEMRERSHIP OF VOLUNTEER
¥IRE DEPARTMENT APPLICANT - JASON A. TAORMINA

WHEREAS, Fire Chief Thomas Lepore. has approved an application
prepared by Jason A. Taorming, located at 31B South Maple Avenue,
Pack Ridge, New Jerscy for the Park Ridge Volunteer Depurtment,

NOW, THEREFORE, RBE IT RESOL YLD that the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of Park Ridge hereby approve the membership of
Jason A Tuormina in the Park Ridge Volunteer Fire Department.

Adopied _ /_ /  onrolicall vote as follows:

Introduced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN
Capil
Epstein
larinare
Ferposon -
Metzdorf
Minrz PR S
APPROVEL:
KEITH J. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Magdalena (andomenico
Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 026-897

RESOLUTHON OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF
PARK RIDGE, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN, NEW JERSEY,
COVENANTING TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE
INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED, APPLICABLE
TO THE EXCLUSION FROM GROSS INCOME FOR FEDERAL
INCOME TAX PURPOSES OF INTEREST ON OBLIGATIONS ISSUED
BY THE BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR,
BOROUGH CLERK, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER ANDB OTHER
BOROUGH OFFICIALS TO TAKE SUCH ACTION AS THEY MAY
DEEM NECESSARY OR ADVISABLE TO EFFECT SUCH
COMPLIANCE AND DESIGNATING A $2,564,400 BOND
ANTICIPATION NOTE, DATED MAY 1, 2020, PAYABLE APRIL 39,
2021, AS A "QUALIFIED FAXEXEMPT OBLIGATION" PURSUANT TO
SECTION 265(b)(3) OF THE INTERNAL

REVENUE CODE OF 1986, AS AMENDED.,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Park Ridge, in the County of Bergen, New
Jersey {the "Borough") from time 1o time issues bonds, noies and other '
obligations, the inferest on which is excluded from gross income for Federal
income fax purposes, and desires to fake such action as may be necessary or
advisable to estublish and maintain such exclusion; and

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the
"Code"}, conlains provisions with respect to the exclusion from gross income for
Federal income tax purposes of iaterest on obligations, including provisions,
among others, which require issuers of tax-cxempt obligations, such as the
Borough to account for and rebate certain arbitrage earnings to the United States
Treasury and to take other aclion to cstablish and maintain such Federal tax
exclusion; and

WHEREAS, thc Borough intends to issue a $2,564,400 bond anticipation
note, dated May 1, 2020, payable Apeil 30, 2021 (the "Note"}; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to designate the Note ag a "qualified
tax-exempt obligation" pursuant to Section 263(b3(3) of the Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of
the Borough of Park Ridge, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough Conncil hereby covenants on behalf of the Borough,
to the extent permitted by the Constitution and the taws of the State of New
Jersey, to do and perform all acts and things permitted by law and neccssary to
assure that interest paid on bonds, notes and other obligations of the Borough
(including the Note) be and remain excluded from gross tncome of the owners
thercol for Federal income tax purposes pursnant to Scetion 103 of the Code.

SECTION 2, The Mayor, Borough Clerk, Chicf Financial Officer and the other
officials of the Borough are hereby anthorized and directed to take such action,
make such representations and give such assurances as they may decmn 1ecessary
or advisable to cffect complianee with the Code.

SECTION 3. The Note is hereby designated as « "qualificd tax-cxompt
obligation” fur the purpose of Section 265(h¥3) of the Code.

SECTION 4. t is hereby determined and stated that {1} saad Note is not a
"privatc activity bond” as defined in the Code and ¢2) the Borough and its
subordinate entities, if any, do not reasonably anlicipale issuing in excess of $10
million of new money tax-exempt ebligations {other than private activity honds)
during the calendar year 2G20.




SECTION 5. 1t is further determined and stated that the Rorough has not, as of
the date hereof, issued any tax exempi obligations (other than the Note) during
the calendar year 2020.

SECTION 6. The Borough will, to the best of its ability, attempt to comply with
respect lo the fimitations on issuance of tax-cxempt obligations pursuant to
Section 263(b)(3} of the Code; however, said Borough does not covenant 1o do
g0, and hereby expressly statcs that a covenant is net made hereby.

SECTION 7. The issuing officers of the Borough are hereby authorized to
deliver a certified copy of this resolution to the original purchaser of the Note
and to further provide such original purchaser with a certificate of obligations
issued during the calendar year 2020 dated as of the datc of delivery of the Note.

SECTION 8. ‘T'his resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted _ /_ /  onroll call voie as follows:

Introduced | Sceonded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Capilli
Epsiein
Farinaro
Feronson
Motedorf

Mintz

APPROVED:

KEITH J, MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Aliest:

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 026-098

POLICE DEPARTMENT
UNIFORM PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE

WHEREAS, by collective bargaining agrcement, members of the Park
Ridge Police Department are entitled 1o annual uniform purchase and
maintenance allowances of $1000.00 per member; and

WHEREAS, the first payment of $300.00 is to be made with the first
payroll following the adoption of the Municipal Budyer and the second payment
of $500.00 is to be made with the first payrol of December; and

WHEREAS, sppropriations for such expenditures are included in the 2020
Municipal Budget under Police Department, Uniforms 01-2010-25-2401-013.

NOW THEREFORE RE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Couacit of
the Borough of Park Ridge that the following emplovees are enlitled 1o said
uniform allowance:

Police Department:

Captain Joseph Rampolla ($750)
Lientenant Peter Mauro
Licutenant James M. Babcock
Sergeant Anthony DiBlasi
Sergeant Michael Babcock
Sergeant John 8. Szot

Scrgeant Christopher Poglis

Police Officers:
Michael Albanese
Kyle Dutcher
Daniel Hoffmann
Fohn Glecason
Michael Lange
Scou Mulloy
Gerald Powers
Gregory Stalb
Todd Stowe
Gregory Santangeio
David Digrepgorio

BE F{ FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Treasurer be and
she is hereby anthorized to make said payments according to the aforementioned
schedule and to charge said allowances against departmental charge 01-2010-25-
2401-013.

Adopicd ___ 7/ _._onroll call vore as follows:

Introdoced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Capilli
Fpstein
Farinaro
Ferruson
Muotzde

APPROVED:

KEITH i. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borongh Clerk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 020-999

BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND
INDEMNITY AND TRUST AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this 28day of April 2020, in the County of

Bergen State of New Jersey, By and Between the Bergen Municipal Employee
Benefits Fund referred to as “FUND” and the governing body of the Borough of
Park Ridge a duly consututed EOCAL UNIT OF GOVERNMENT, hercinafter
referred fo as “LOCAL TN,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the goveming bodies of various local wnits of government, as
defined in NJA.C. 11:15-3.2, have collectively formed a Joint Insurance Fond as
such an entity is authorized and described in NS A. 40A:10-36 ef. seq. and the
admisistrative regolations promulgated pursuant thereto; and

WHEREAS, the LOCAL UNIT has agreed to become a member of the
TUND in accordance with and to the extent provided for in the Bylaws of the FUND
and in consideration of such obligations and benefits to be shared by the membership
of the FUND;

NOW TIEREFORE, it is agieed as follows;

1. The LOCAL UNIT accepts the FUND's Bvlaws as approved and
adopted and agrees to be bound by and to comply with cach and every provision of
said Bylaws and the pertinent statutes and administrative reguiations pertaining o
same,

2. The LOCAL UNIT aggees lo participaic i the FUND with respect to
health insurance, as defined in NJ.S.A, 17B:17-4, and as anthorized in the LOCAL
UNIT’s resolution to join.

3 The LOCAL UNIT agrees to become a member of the FUND and to
participaie in the health insurance coverages offered for an initial period, (subijcct to
early release or fermination pussuant 1o the Byvlaws), such membhership to commence
cn January 1, 2020 and ending on December 31, 2622 ar 12:01 AM provided,
however, that the LOCAL UNIT may withdraw ot any time upon 90 day written
notice 1o the FUND.

4, The LOCAL UNIF certifies that it has never defanlted on payment of
any claims if sel{-insurcd and has not been cancelied for non-payment of insurance
premiums for  period of at least two (2) years prior to the date of ihis Agreement,

3. In consideration of membership in the FUND, the LOCAL UNITF
agrees that it shall jointly and severally assume and discharge the liability of each and
every member of the FUND, for the perods daring which the member is receiving
coverage, ali of whom as a condition of membership in the FUND shalt excoute an
Indemmpity and Trust Agreement similar to this Agreement and by execution hereto,
the tufl faith and credit of the I.OCAL UNIT is pledged to (e punctual puyments of
any sums which shall become doc to the FUND in accordance with the Bylaws
thereof, this Agreement or any applicable Statute. However, nothing herein shall be
constried as an obligation of the LOCAL UNIT for claims and expenses that are not
covered by the FUND, or for that portion of any claim or Hability within the LOCAL
UNIT retained limit or it an amount which exceeds the FUND's limit of coverage.

6. if the FUND in the enforcement of any part of this Agreement shall
ineur necessary expesses of become obligaled 10 pay attorney’s fees andfor court
costs, the LOCAL UNIT agrees to reimburse the FUND for all such reasonable
expenses, Tees, and costs on demand.




i
g
it
HE
o

7. The LOCAL UNIT and the FUND agree that the FUND shalt hold
all moneys in excess of the LOCAL UNITs retained loss fund paid by the 1. OCAL
UNIT o the FUND as fiduciarics for the benefit of FUND claimants all in accordance
with N.LAWC, 131:15-3 et sey,

8. The FUND shall establish and maintain Claims ‘Trast Accounts for
the payment of health insurance claims in accordance with NJ.S.A. 40A:10-36 e1
seq., NLLS.A, 40A:5-1 and such other statutes and regulations as may be applicable.
More specifically, the aforementioned Trust Accounts shall be utilized solely for the
payment of claims, aliocated clairm expense and stop loss Insurance or reinsurance
premiums for each risk or Hability as follows:

) Employer contributions & group health insurance

b} Employee confributions {0 contributory group healih insurance

) Emplover confributions to contingency account

d) Employee contributions o contingency account

c) Other trust accounts as required by the Commissioner of asurance

9. Notwithstanding 8 above, to the contrary, the FUND shall not be
required to establish separate trust accounts for employee contributions provided the
FUND provides 4 plan in its Bylaws for the recording and accounting of employee
contribufions of cach member.

1. Each LOCAL UNIT of government who shall bacome a member of
the FUND shall be obligated to execule an Indemnity and Trust Agreemcnt similar
to this Agreement.

BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE BENEFTTS FUND

WHEREAS, a number of public catitics in thie State of New Jersey
have joined together 1o form the Bergen Municipal Employee Benefits Fund,
hereafter referred to as "FUND", as permitted by NJJSA. 11:15-3, 17:1-8.1, and
40A-10-36 ot seg,, and;

WHEREAS, the FUND was approved fo become operational by the
Departments of Insurance and Community Affairs and has been operational since
that date, and;

WIIEREAS, the statutes and regulations governing the ¢creation and
operation of a joint insurance fund, confain certain claborate restrictions and
safeguards concerning the safe and efficient administration of the publc interess
eatrusted fo such a FUND;

WHEREAS, the governing body of Borough of Park Ridge
bercinafter referred to as "LOCAL UNTT" has determined that membership in the
FLUIND is in the best inferest of the LOCAL UNIT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the poverning
body of the LOCAIL UNIT hereby agrees as follows:

i. Become a member of the FUNID for the period outhined in the
LOCAL UNIT's Indemnity and Trust Agreements.

ii. Will participate in the following type (5} of coverage {s):
a.) Health Insurance and/or Dental and/or Prescription as
defined pursuant o0 NLS.A. 17B:17-4, thc FUND's
Eylaws, and I"lan of Risk Management.

Hi. Adopts and approves the FUND's Bylaws,

iv. Execute an applcation for membership and uny
accormpanying certifications.




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the governing body of the
LOCAL UNIT is authotized and dirccted to execute the Tndemnity and "Frost
Agreement and such other documents signifying membership in the FUND as
required hy the FUNEYs Bylaws, and fo deliver these documents 10 the FUND's

Executive Director with the express reservation that these decuments shall become

effective only upomn:
i Approvat of the LOCAL UNIT by the FUND,
i. Receipt from the LOCAL UNIT of a Resolution accepting
assessment.

Approval by the New Jersey Department of Insurance and

Degpartment of Community Affairs.

or roll eall vote as follows:

Iniroduced

Seconded

AYES

NAYES

ABSENT

ABSTAIN

| Capilli

Epstein

Farinaro

Ferpuson

Metzdorf

Mintz

Attest:

APPROVED:

KEITH 1. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR

Magdalena Giandomesico

Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 0206-100

AWARD OF CONTRACT TREE TRIMMING AND REMGYAL
SERVICES - TIMBER TREE

WHEREAS, upon recommendation of the Park Ridge Board of Public
Works, the Mayor and Council did asthorize the receipt of bids for snit prices for
trec trimming and removal services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Notice to Bidders, duly advertised, five bids
were received on Aprit 14, 2020; and

WHEREAS, attached is a table showing the tebulation of the bid prices
submitted based on the estimated guantity of work; and

WHEREAS, the bid submiitted by Timber Tree Service of Hillsdale, New
Terscy is the lowest apparent bid at a total annua] price of $88,950.00 for the first
year based on the estimated quantities; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Timber Tree complies with all the
requircments of the hid proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Opeorations recommends awarding the bid 1o
Timher Tree Scrvices pending the legal review by the Borough Atiorney; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer will certify funds are available,
through the issuance of purchase orders, prior to work being initiated; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Bourd of Public Works
of the Borough of Park Ridge recommends 1o the Mayor and Council that the bid
of Timber ‘Tree Services, of Park Ridge, NJ be accepted pending the legal review
hy the Borough Atiorney; and

BE I'F FURTHER ESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the
Borough of Park Ridge that Timber Tree Scrvice of Hillsdale, NI is hereby
awarded the contract for Tree Trimming and Removal Services in the Borough of
Park Ridge pending legal review by the Borough Attorney; and

BE IT FURTHER ESOLVED thai a tiue copy of this resolution shall be
scnt to Timber Tree Service of Hillsdale, NJ within ten (10) days of adoption

Adopled _ / _/ _onroll call vole as folows;

Tntroduced | Seconded | AYRS | NAYES | ARSENT | ABSTAIN

Capilli
Epstein
Fararo
Ferguson
Metzdorf

APPROVED:

KETTH I MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Adtest:

Magdalena Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




BOROUGH O¥ PARK RIDGE
RESCLUTION NO. §20-101

RESOLUTION REQUESTING PERMISSION FOR THE DEDICATION
BY RIDER FOR TUE GOLDEN AGE TRUST FUND REQUIRED

WHEREAS, permission is required of the Director of the Bivision of
Local Government Services for approval as a dedication by rider of revenues
received by a municipality when the reverme is not suhject to reasonably accurate
cstimates 1n advance: and

WHEREAS, P1. 1999 €292 and NJS 40:48-2.56 provides for reccipt of
fees by the municipality to provide for the operaling costs and to administer this
act; and, .

WHEREAS, NIS.A. 40A:4-39 provides the dedicated revenues
anticipated from the Golden Age Trust Fund are hereby anticipated as revenuc and
are hereby appropriated for the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by
statute or other legal requirement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor & Council of
the Borough of Park Ridge, Bergen County, New Jorsey as follows:

1. The Governing Body does hereby request permission of the
Director of Division of Local Government Services to pay
cxpenaditures of the Golden Age Trust Fund as provided for in PL
1956 C292 and NS 40:48-2.56.

2, The Mayor and Council of the Borough of Park Ridge hereby
authorizes the Borough Clerk to submit two certified copies of this
resolution to the Division of Local Government Scrvices for
approval.

Adopted ___/ [/ onroll call voie as follows:

Introduced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ARSTAIN

Camili
Epstcin
PFarinaro
Ferguson
Merzdor]
Mintz

APPROVED:

KEITH I. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attost;

Magdalepa Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




BOROLUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 920-102

AUTHORIZE 2020 STIPEND PAYMENTS

WHEREAS, the collective bargaining agreement betsveen the Borough
of Park Ridge and the Park Ridge Utitity Employvees Association provides for an
amstwal stipend for those employees who obtain 2 W-1 Public Water Distribution
system license, a T-1 Public Water Treatment ticense or a C-} Public Wastewater
Collection Systemn Heense; and

WHEREAS, the collective bargaining agrecment hetween the Boron gb
of Park Ridge and the UPSEU Clerical Staff provides for an aunual stipend for
those emiployces who obtain certifications in their respective fields; and

WHEREAS, the collective bargaining agrcoment hetween the Borough
of Park Ridge and the NJ State PBA, Locat 208, Park Ridge Unit provides for an
anrual stipend 1o those cinployees in the Investigative Services Burean; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council
of the Borough of Park Ridge that the Borongh Treasurer is herehy authorized
and direcied to pay the following employees an annual stipend for having
successfolly compleied the requitements for the following certifications:

EMPLOYEE LICENSE(S STIPEND
Daniel P, Bovle W2, 02, T-1 $ 2,700
Paui F. Neumann W-2,C-2, 71 5 2,700
Kenneth C. Reynolds W-2,C-2, T2 5 2,700
Kevin Origani W-1, T-1 S 1,800
James Leiehinam tineman Cert, S 7,500
Troubleshootoer Cart $ 1,750
Shane Geanoules tineman Cert S 7,500
Siyvestre Jose Lineman Cert S 7,500
tason Dulhagen tineman Cert s 7,500
Robert Murken NEC Electrical tic. S 800
tori Woods BH Registrar S 350
Elizabeth Maggio BH Peputy Registrar $ 350
Tonya Tardibuono BH Alternate Registrar S 350
Elena Rega CCO Tech Asst. S 350
Serpeant Chris Puglis Detective S 2,500
P.0O Gerald Powers Detective S 500

Adopted _ / _/_  onroll call vote as follows:

Introduced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Capnlli
Hpstein
Harimars
Ferguson
Metzdorf
Mtz

APPROVED:

KEITH J. MISCIAGNA., MAYOR
Attest:

Mapdalens Giandomepico
Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF PARK RIDGE
RESGLUTION NO. 026-103

AUTHORIZE 2020 STIPEND PAYMENTS - CDL

WHERILAS, the colleciive burgaining agreement between the Borough
of Patk Ridge and the United Public Service Employees Union (UPSEL)
provides for an annual stipend for those employecs who obtain a Class B €DL
ticense or hold a Class A CDL liccnse; and

NOW, THREREFORE, BE IT RESGLVED by the Mayor and Council
of the Botough of Park Ridge that the Borough ‘Freasurer is hereby anthorized
and directed (o pay the foliowing employees an annual stipend for having
successfully completed the requircments for the following certifications:

FEMPLOYEE LICENSE(S) STIPEND
Jasor Coughenour Class A CDL $ 3,0600.00
William 1, Diedtrich Cluss B CDL $ 2,500.00
Kenneth Nibhling Class B CD1. $ 2,500.00
Kevin Reynolds Class B CDL $ 2,500.00
Everett Savers Class B CDL $ 2.500.00
Chris Whecler Class B CBLL 3 2,500.00
John Woods Class A CDL $ 3,000.00
Joseph Zucearo (llass B CDL $ 2,500.00

Adopted __ /4 osoli call vote as foliows:

Eutroduced | Seconded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN

Capilli
Lpstein
Fannare
Ferguson
Metwdorl
Mintz

APPROVED:

KEITH J. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Magdal_éna Giandomenico
Borough Clerk




i
1
T
i

BOROUGI OF PARK RIDGE
RESOLUTION NO. 626-104

PAYMENT OF BILLS - BOROUGH

BE IT REBOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Park Ri dge
that the following bills in the sum of $162,746.13 (bill list dated 4124720 have
been approved and asthorized for payment and that the Mayor, Borough Clerk
and Chief Financial Officer are, hereby authorized and dirccted o issue

Adopted ___/___/ __ onrol call vote as follows:

[ T Tawoduced | Seeonded | AYES | NAYES | ABSENT | ABSTAIN
Capiili
Epstein
Fariparg S _
Ferguson
Motzdorl .
Mintz
APPROVED:
KEITH I. MISCIAGNA, MAYOR
Attest:

Borough Clerk



